

2007 WL 2734637 (C.A.9) (Appellate Brief)
United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit.

Charla CONN, Dustin Conn, Plaintiff-Appellants,
v.
CITY OF RENO, Ryan Ashton, David Robertson, Defendants-Appellees.

No. 07-15572.
August 6, 2007.

District Court No. 3:05-cv-00595 HDM
Appeal from Grant of Summary Judgment
United States District Court District of Nevada United States District Judge Howard D. McKibben

Appellants' Opening Brief

Terri Keyser-Cooper, Law Office of Terri Keyser-Cooper, Nevada Bar Number 3984, 3365 Southamptton Drive, Reno, Nevada 89509, (775) 337-0323, Diane K. Vaillancourt, Law Office of Diane K. Vaillancourt, Cal. Bar No. 181348, Nev. Bar No. 9277, 849 Almar Avenue, Suite C403, Santa Cruz, CA 95060, (831) 458-3440, Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants' Charla Conn and Dustin Conn.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in Court Below	4
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
VI. FACTS	8
A. Clustka Had a History of Suicidal Behavior	8
B. After Her Release from Jail, on April 25 Clustka Was Involuntarily Committed	9
C. Clustka's Condition Deteriorated Again After her Release from NNMHI	10
D. On Seeing the Jail, Clustka Wrapped the Seatbelt Around Her Neck and Threatened to Kill Herself	11
E. Officers Robertson and Ashton Dropped Clustka off at the Jail Without Informing Anyone What Had Happened	12

F. The Officers Were Authorized to Involuntarily Commit Clustka	12
G. The Evening of April 26, With No Suicide Precautions in Place, Clustka Was Released from CPC then Returned to Jail the Next Day	14
H. On April 28, with no Suicide Precautions in Place, Clustka Killed Herself	15
I. The Officers Violated Well-Known Policy in Failing to Respond to Clustka’s Suicide Gesture and Threats	16
1. Prison Health Services Director Gail Singletary	16
2. Washoe County Lt. Milt Perry	17
3. RPD Deputy Chief James Johns	17
4. RPD Sergeant David Evans	18
J. Robertson and Ashton Admit They KNEW They Were Required to Report a Detainee’s Suicide Threats ...	18
K. RPD Failed to Train its Officers on their Obligation to Report Suicide Gestures and Threats	19
L. Several Options Were Available to Protect Clustka	20
1. Had Robertson and Ashton Reported Clustka’s Suicidal Attempt and Threats, Several Options Were Available to Protect Her	20
2. Had Clustka Been Taken to a “Medical Facility,” She Would Have Been Held Until She Was No Longer at Risk	21
a. Dr. Gansert Testified to the Care Clustka Would Have Received	21
b. Psychiatrist Caplan Testified to the Treatment Clustka Would Have Received at NNMHI to Protect Her from Suicide	22
VII. ARGUMENT	25
A. Deliberate Indifference to Suicide Threats	25
1. The Lower Court Erred in Failing to Find Clustka’s Suicide Threats Showed a “Serious Medical Need”	26
2. The Lower Court Erred in Finding as a Matter of Law that the Officers Were Not Deliberately Indifferent	27
a. Whether the Officers Purposefully Failed to Respond Is a Jury Question	27
1. Issue of Fact Over Awareness of Risk	27
(a) Witnessed Attempt at Self Harm	28
(b) Additional Known Factors: Record of Mental Illness, Violent Tendencies, Emotional Dysfunction and Substance Abuse	29

(c) The Lower Court Erred in Finding No Dispute over Officers’ “Unawareness”	30
(1) Suicide Threats by Intoxicated Persons Must Be Taken Seriously	31
(2) Manipulativeness and Attention-Seeking	33
(3) Ineffectiveness at Killing Herself	34
(4) Breath to Scream	35
2. The Lower Court Erred in Finding the Officers’ Knowing Violations of Policies Did not Give Rise to Constitutional Liability	36
a. The Officers Were Motivated to Hide their Wrongdoing	36
b. Harm-Robertson and Ashton “Set in Motion” the Constitutional Deprivation	37
(1) Plaintiffs Set Forth a Causal Relationship Between the Deprivation and the Harm	38
(a) Under Any Scenario, Clustka Would Have Been Flagged as a Suicide Risk	39
(b) The Court Erred in Finding Plaintiffs’ Showing on Causation Is “Speculation”	40
(2) The Factors Cited by the Lower Court Do Not Defeat Causation	41
(a) Timing Does Not Defeat Causation	41
(b) Medical Intervention Does Not Defeat Causation	42
(c) The TPO Arrest Does Not Defeat Causation	43
B. The Lower Court Erred In Finding Qualified Immunity	45
1. Robertson and Ashton Violated Clustka’s Right to Be Free of Deliberate Indifference to a Demonstrated Risk of Suicide	45
2. The Law Protecting Pretrial Detainees from Deliberate Indifference to Suicide Risk Is Well-Established ...	46
C. The Lower Court Erred in Finding No Municipal Liability	46
1. Failing to Train	47
2. Failing to Implement Policies	48
3. The Known Deficient Robertson	48
4. Failing to Discipline	49
VII. CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bielevicz v. Bubinson</i> , 915 F.2d 845 (3rd Cir. 1990)	48
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2005)	44
<i>Cabrales v. County of L.A.</i> , 864 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated</i> , 490 U.S. 1087 (1989), <i>reinstated</i> , 886 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1989)	25, 41-45
<i>Case v. Kitsap County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 249 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Cavalieri v. Shepard</i> , 321 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2003)	25, 29, 45
<i>Colburn v. Upper Darby Township</i> , 838 F.2d 663 (3d Cir. 1988)	29, 45
<i>Colburn v. Upper Darby Township</i> , 946 F.3d 1017 (3rd Cir. 45 1991)	45
<i>Coleman v. Parkman</i> , 349 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2003)	29, 32-33
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Fairley v. Luman</i> , 281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	46
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	passim
<i>Gibson v. County of Washoe</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)	46, 47
<i>Hall v. Ryan</i> , 957 F.2d 402 (7th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Henry v. County of Shasta</i> , 132 F.3d 512 (9th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Jett v. Penner</i> , 439 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Johnson v. Duffy</i> , 588 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1978)	37
<i>Jutzi-Johnson v. U.S.A.</i> , 263 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2001)	2 n.3
<i>Long v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 442 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2006)	46, 47
<i>Mombourquette v. Amundson</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	26, 33-34, 36
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	45-46
<i>Pool v. Vanrheen</i> , 297 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	44-45
<i>Skiby v. City of New York</i> , 109 F.R.D. 58 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	48

<i>Snow v. City of Citronelle</i> , 420 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2005)	29, 33
<i>Soto v. City of Sacramento</i> , 567 F. Supp. 662 (E.D. Cal. 1983)	37
<i>Springer v. Seaman</i> , 821 F.2d 871 (1st Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Toguchi v. Chung</i> , 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Turney v. Waterbury</i> , 375 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2004)	29, 41
<i>White v. Roper</i> , 901 F.2d 1501 (9th Cir. 1990) (citing W. Prosser and W. Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 41, at 266 (5th ed. 1984)	39, 43
<i>Woodward v. Correctional Medical Services of Illinois</i> , 368 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Statutes</i>	
42 U.S.C. §1983	passim
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
NRS §433A.115	passim
NRS §458.270	passim
